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Q. 
Ms. Omohundro, have you previously offered testimony in this proceeding?

A.
Yes.  Direct testimony was filed on my behalf in this proceeding. 

Q.
What is the purpose of your rebuttal testimony?

A. 
The purpose of my testimony is to respond to the arguments made by Staff, Public Counsel, and ICNU witnesses related to the Company’s request for a Power Cost Adjustment Mechanism (PCAM).  First, I will address arguments in opposition to the Company’s proposed PCAM by Staff witnesses Buckley and Braden, and the argument that the Company has not provided ample justification of the need for a PCAM.  Finally, I will respond to Public Counsel witness Lott’s conclusion that the PCAM proposed by PacifiCorp is not in the public interest, and I will explain how our proposal is consistent with the six evaluation criteria enumerated by Mr. Lott.


Additionally, I will indicate the Company’s support for the decoupling mechanism proposed by NRDC witness Cavanagh, and discuss the relationship of the decoupling mechanism to the proposed PCAM mechanism.

PCAM

Q.
Mr. Buckley argues that the Commission should not approve a PCAM mechanism based on the Revised Protocol because it exposes Washington customers to risk related to east side loads and resources.  Do you agree?

A.
There is no question that Staff has consistently opposed and continues to oppose the use of the Revised Protocol inter-jurisdictional allocation methodology.  Further, the Staff for years has cited the lack of an approved allocation methodology as a barrier to the use of routine ratemaking mechanisms that are available to other utilities in Washington that help to ensure that utilities have a reasonable opportunity to recover their costs and earn a fair return.  These mechanisms should not be denied to PacifiCorp simply by virtue of the fact that it serves six states.  In fact, rates to PacifiCorp’s Washington customers are some of the lowest in the state, largely as a direct result of the inclusion of east side loads and resources.


The Company has demonstrated in its direct and rebuttal testimony that the integrated system provides significant benefits to Washington customers and does not expose customers to unwarranted risks.  Since the PCAM only tracks changes in net power costs compared to a baseline set by the Revised Protocol, Washington customers are not exposed to unwarranted risks by use of a PCAM.  If the Commission approves the Revised Protocol methodology, it is also fair to customers for the Commission to adopt the PCAM proposed by the Company. 

Q.
Staff witnesses Braden and Buckley and ICNU witness Falkenberg argue that PacifiCorp has not demonstrated that it has significant exposure to variations in net power costs, and therefore its proposed PCAM should be denied.  Do you agree?

A.
No.  Mr. Widmer has demonstrated in his direct and rebuttal testimony that the Company now faces dramatically increased, and asymmetric, net power cost exposure.  In his rebuttal testimony, Mr. Widmer has further demonstrated that the extreme increased exposure to power costs has not abated from the energy crisis years.  Rather, the Company’s exposure to excess net power costs and the diminished opportunity to earn a fair return continue.  For the year ended September 2005, excess net power costs were approximately $197 million, or more than 350 basis points on equity.  As a result of this exposure, and absent an adequate PCAM, the Company does not have a fair opportunity to recover its costs and earn a fair return. 

Q.
Mr. Buckley argues that the use of “normalization” used in your direct testimony suggests a misunderstanding of the normalization process used in Washington, and that normalized power costs represent a number of water year conditions, fuel price scenarios, and market price levels.  What is your response?

A.
Mr. Buckley’s claim is only partially correct, and ignores some important facts.  It is true that the normalization process for power costs in the general rate case includes a number of water year conditions.  However, it is incorrect to claim that the normalization process for the Company also includes scenarios related to fuel prices and market prices.  It does not.  If that statement were correct, and the normalization process were providing reasonable protection from asymmetric power cost risk, the design of the Company’s PCAM would likely be much different than the PCAM that is proposed in this docket.   In fact, while GRID runs multiple water scenarios, it does not price out each water scenario separately, and therefore does not reflect the asymmetric effect these various water conditions have on net power costs. 



The PCAM that the Company is proposing is reflective of the fact that much of the variation in net power costs is not captured in normalized power costs, which puts the Company at risk for asymmetric fluctuations in net power costs, as described by Mr. Widmer in his direct testimony. 

Q.
Mr. Buckley suggests that the PCAM proposed by the Company, combined with the proposed allocation methodology, would result in an “almost insurmountable audit burden.”  What is your response?

A.
Regulatory complexity should not be a barrier to the opportunity to earn a fair return on equity.  Again, Mr. Buckley seems to be suggesting that, because PacifiCorp is a six-state utility that must employ an allocation methodology, commonly accepted ratemaking mechanisms should not be available to it.  This is clearly not the case, since Avista operates in more than one state and has a Commission-approved PCAM.

Q.
Mr. Lott argues that a proper PCAM should be consistent with established Commission policy.  Do you agree?

A.
Absolutely.  The best evidence of current Commission policy and guidelines on PCAMs is reflected in the current PSE and Avista mechanisms.  PacifiCorp designed the components its proposed mechanism to be similar to the Avista mechanism proposed by Commission Staff and Avista in Docket No. UE‑050482.

Q.
Mr. Lott identifies six principles by which the Commission should evaluate a PCAM.  Please explain how the Company’s proposal conforms to these criteria.

A.
I will address each principle individually below.

Principle 1:  The impact of a PCA needs to be logical and understandable to the ratepayer in its application.

Response:
The proposed PCAM is straightforward in its application and easily explainable to customers, similar to the operation of a purchased gas adjustment (PGA) mechanism for a local natural gas distribution company.  These types of mechanisms have been utilized successfully for years in many jurisdictions, including this one, with both electric and natural gas companies.

Principle 2:  A PCA mechanism should allow deferrals only in situations where the total cost of providing service has increased.

Response:
The comprehensive mechanism proposed by the Company includes a PCAM and a decoupling mechanism.  These components are designed to work together to ensure a fair sharing of net power costs, while also ensuring that the Company will not over- or under-recover its fixed costs.  Therefore, under this comprehensive mechanism, deferrals would occur only when the Company’s overall cost of providing service has increased or decreased.

Principle 3:  The cost increases should be for items related to weather or other items that are truly out of the control of the Company.

Response:
As Mr. Widmer describes in his direct testimony, the proposed PCAM is designed to address all of the net power cost elements that can be affected by cost fluctuations beyond the Company’s control.  These elements include hydro conditions, wholesale market price fluctuations, fuel, wheeling, and purchased power expenses, among others.  In addition, new and expiring contracts are included as elements of the PCAM.  This design element is important in order to ensure that the Company chooses the most cost effective resources to meet load growth.  If the PCAM included only short term resources, the Company would be artificially incented to opt for short-term power supply solutions, rather than to pick the most cost effective overall resource for customers.  Further, as discussed in Mr. Widmer’s testimony, the Commission would still retain the ability to review the prudence of these longer-term resources in the future. 


Also, I want to clarify that the mechanism addresses not only cost increases, as described in Principle 3, but also would capture costs savings and would return those savings to customers.  

Principle 4:  Ratepayers need to be specifically compensated for the transfer of risk from the stockholder to the ratepayer.  

Response:
The PCAM proposed in this docket is designed not to transfer risk from the stockholder to the ratepayer, but rather to more fairly apportion net power cost risk given the significantly increased volatility in wholesale energy markets since the energy crisis of 2000-2001.  Absent a power cost recovery mechanism, investors would require a higher equity return to compensate for this increased risk.  The proposed PCAM would benefit customers by enhancing the Company’s credit quality and thereby lowering its cost of borrowing.  

Principle 5:  The mechanism should be designed to keep the utility “in the game.”

Response:
With the 90/10 sharing mechanism, the proposed PCAM is structured so that the Company retains a significant portion of the risk related to net power costs.  The Company therefore has the incentive to manage its net power cost portfolio as cost effectively as possible, ensuring alignment with customers’ interests. 

Principle 6:  The mechanism should not be designed so as to defer costs that are long range in nature.

Response:
The PCAM principally captures variations in short-term, year-to-year variations in net power costs beyond the Company’s control   Additionally, as discussed for Principle 3 above, it is important to include the impact of all other net power cost changes, including long-term purchased power contracts and fuel expenses, in a PCAM so a utility has the proper incentives.  The impact of all changes in net power costs would be captured by our proposed PCAM.  What we don’t pick up in a PCAM are the fixed costs of new generation, which are not included in rates until a general rate proceeding or, possibly, a power cost case. 

Q.
Public Counsel witness Lott argues that it will be difficult to craft a reasonable PCA mechanism without having resolved the allocation method.  Do you agree with his conclusions?

A.
 Yes.  One of the key Company objectives in this docket is to get Commission approval of the allocation methodology, and we expect that the Commission will do so.  With the allocation methodology resolved, the design of a PCAM is a relatively straightforward matter.  If the Commission approves the Company’s proposal to use Revised Protocol, the PCAM offered by the Company is entirely reasonable.

Q.
What if the Commission does not approve the Revised Protocol methodology?

A.
If the Commission approves a different allocation methodology, we would ask the Commission at a minimum to address the principles and key components of an acceptable PCAM.  The Company proposes, in that case, a process by which we would modify the PCAM mechanism and refile it with the Commission as a compliance filing within 30 days, for immediate implementation.

Decoupling Proposal
 

Q. 
NRDC witness Mr. Cavanagh has proposed a decoupling mechanism for the Company which is designed to remove the financial disincentive to investment in energy efficiency resources.  Does the Company agree with Mr. Cavanagh’s proposal?

A.
Yes.  PacifiCorp has a strong and continuing commitment to investment in cost-effective demand side resources.  The Company agrees that Mr. Cavanagh’s proposal is a good approach to eliminating such financial disincentives and ensuring that the Company is not at risk for fixed cost recovery if it successfully invests in energy efficiency resources.  Please refer to the “Joint Statement in Support of Pilot Test of True-Up Mechanism,” offered by the Company and NRDC.

Q.
Is the Company recommending that the Commission adopt its PCAM proposal in conjunction with the decoupling mechanism?
A.
Yes.  The Company believes it is important for the Commission to implement the PCAM in conjunction with decoupling, as is commonly done in other jurisdictions.  With such a comprehensive mechanism in place, customers can be assured of a fair sharing of changes in net power costs (both benefits and costs) and the Company is assured recovery of its fixed costs, thereby removing the disincentive to investment in cost effective energy efficiency resources.  

Q.
Does this conclude your rebuttal testimony?

A.
Yes.
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